#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF VALLEY GAS,	)	CASE NO.
INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE	)	2022-00315
ADJUSTMENT	)	

## NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on June 30, 2023 in this proceeding;
- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital video recording;
- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on June 30, 2023.

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log have been served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties desiring to view the digital video recording of the hearing may do so at <a href="https://youtu.be/47nZOmAVhG0">https://youtu.be/47nZOmAVhG0</a>.

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to <a href="mailto:pscfilings@ky.gov">pscfilings@ky.gov</a>. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording.

## Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August 2023.

Shide C. Andwell
Linda C. Bridwell

**Executive Director** 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	th	ρ	Ν/	lat	te	r	n	f٠
111	u i		IV	a	u		U	Ι.

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF VALLEY	)	CASE NO.
GAS, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE	)	2022-00315
ADJUSTMENT	j j	

## **CERTIFICATION**

- I, Candace H. Sacre, hereby certify that:
- 1. The attached flash drive contains a digital recording of the Formal Hearing conducted in the above-styled proceeding on June 30, 2023. The Formal Hearing Log is included with the recording on June 30, 2023;
  - 2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording;
- 3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Formal Hearing of June 30, 2023; and
- 4. The Formal Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states the events that occurred at the Formal Hearing of June 30, 2023, and the time at which each occurred.

Signed this 2nd day of August, 2023.

Candace H. Sacre

Administrative Specialist III

Stephanie Schweighardt

Kentucky State at Large ID# KYNP 64180 Commission Expires: January 14, 2027



# **Session Report - Detail**

## 2022-00315 30Jun2023

Valley Gas, Inc.

Date:	Туре:	Location:	Department:
6/30/2023	Public Hearing\Public Comments	Hearing Room 1	Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)

Judge: Kent Chandler; Mary Pat Regan Clerk: Candace Sacre

Log Event	
Session Started	
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	On the record in 2022-00315, the Electronic Application of Valley Gas, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	My name is Kent Chandler. I am Chairman of the Kentucky Public Service Commission. Joining me this morning is Commissioner Mary Pat Regan.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	The hearing today was initially scheduled for the purpose of taking evidence in this case. It was done on the Commission's own behest. The applicant in this matter did not request a hearing, and the Commission indicated that it no longer required a hearing in an Order entered June 21st, and, unless Valley Gas objected, it would hold a hearing this morning only for the purposes of taking comment.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	Valley Gas did provide public comment of this hearing 23 days prior to the hearing on June 7th. The public notice indicated that anyone wishing to provide public comment could do so at the outset of the hearing, either in person or virtually, and provided the directions to the Public Service Commission website to provide those comments virtually.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	As of a few minutes ago, no one has indicated their interest in providing those comments virtually, and there is no one in the hearing room that is interested in providing those comments.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace	With that, given that no one has indicated their interest in providing comments, we will adjourn this hearing and take the case under consideration in matter 2022-00315.
Chairman Chandler	
Note: Sacre, Candace Session Ended	This hearing is adjourned.
	Session Started Chairman Chandler Note: Sacre, Candace

\*Cova Haynes Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146

\*Kerry R Kasey President Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146

\*Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146